
DocuSign Envelope ID: O1238072-2D22-4D98-BFBA-AE6A63296C0E 

Agenda Item #: 3E-5 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

=====-===-============-===-=======================-=========-=========-== 
Meeting Date: January 23, 2024 [ X] Consent [ ] Regular 

[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 
Department 
Submitted By: Community Services 
Submitted For: Admi11istration 
==========-===-========-====-===-====-====-=========-====-==========--=== 

L_EXEC_UTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: the Fifth Amendment to the Services 
and Activity Management Information System (SAMIS) Collaborative Agreement with the Florida 
Alliance of Children's Councils and Trusts, Inc. (FACCT), for the period October 1, 2023 through 
September 30, 2028, in an amount not-to-exceed $32,000, for the utilization of the SAMIS 
database. 

Summary: The Community Services Department (CSD) has utilized the SAMIS since 2010 as a 
local funding partner through the Children's Services Council of Palm Beach County's (CSCPBC) 
membership in the Statewide SAMIS Management Committee (SMC) to manage contracts with 
nonprofit agencies. The SMC consisted of various Children's Services Councils and other 
governmental entities across Florida to share in the cost of the system. CSD remitted payment to 
CSCPBC for their use of SAMIS. In 2021, the SMC executed a new SAMIS Collaborative 
Agreement to manage the SAMIS system. CSD was able to maintain access to the SAMIS system 
through an MOU with CSCPBC through December 31, 2023, but the SAMIS collaborative 
agreement was amended to name FACCT as fiscal agent, requiring payment from participating 
agencies to be remitted to FACCT. In order to continue using SAMIS, CSD is entering into this 
agreement to be a full collaborative partner with voting rights. Although this is the fifth amendment 
to the agreement, CSD was not a party to the original agreement, nor the first four (4) 
amendments. In FY 2023, CSD managed agreements with nonprofit agencies for 128 unique 
programs totaling $47,241,755. SAMIS allows for streamlined, paperless invoice processing as 
well as contract creation and monitoring. Both Public Safety and Youth Services Departments 
utilize SAMIS and share in the costs. (Community Services) Countywide (HH) 

Background and Justification: SAMIS has been in operation and utilized by multiple Children 
Services Councils and government entities, along with their funded agencies, since 1999. The 
system has been enhanced numerous times and is now utilized as a full-cycle contract 
management system, which allows contracted agencies to submit monthly reimbursement 
requests and enter programmatic data. This amendment is retroactive due to the negotiation 
process. 

Attachments: Fifth Amendment to the SAMIS Collaborative Agreement with FACCT 
===-=======================================================-============= 

QDoo"5i,a•d by: 

12/22/2023 
Recommended By: J.~, £ • ~ 

Department Director Date 

Approved By: ~ /~ / /'9 ~ 
/ Assi ant County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 
Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 32,000 32,000 32,000 32,000 32,000 

External Revenue (17,455) (17,455) /17,455) /17,455) /17,455) 

Proaram Income 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 14,545 14,545 14,545 14,545 14,545 

No. ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes_x_ No__ 
Is this item using Federal Funds? Yes_x_ No__ 
Is this item using State Funds? Yes_x_ No__ 

Budget Account No.: 
Fund 0001 Dept 140 Unit 1220 Object 5121 Program Code ....Y.fil_ Program Period Var 
Fund 1010 Dept 142 Unit 1477 Object 5121 Program Code ....Y.fil_ Program Period Var 
Fund 1003 Dept 145 Unit 1455 Object 5121 Program Code ....Y.fil_ Program Period Var 
Fund 0001 Dept 148 Unit 1354 Object 5121 Program Code ....Y.fil_ Program Period Var 
Fund 1161 Dept 142 Unit 1443 Object 5121 Program Code ....Y.fil_ Program Period Var 
Fund 0001 Dept 146 Unit 7621 Object 5121 Program Code ....Y.fil_ Program Period Var 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
·Funding source is ad valorem, U.S. Department of Housing and Economic Development, Emergency Rental 
Assistance Program, United States Health and Human Services, and State of Florida Department of 
Economic Opportunity. The cost is divided by these funding sources as the contracted agencies are funded 
by these funding sources. External grant revenue in the amount of $17,455 will be received as follows: 

1010/142/1477/3169 4,363.75 

1003/145/1455/3168 4,363.75 

0001/148/1354/3469 4,363.75 

1161/142/1443/3169 4,363.75 __._,_.,_D ·---··-···-.....-.... . . JLI I.Ie OW. :::i::::::,::.::e..,
C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ...1:;,,::J::::-,:,,., 

Julie Dowe, Director, Financial & Support Svcs. 

lll~REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

~ IC'bt-. 1/J QCU'-{ ~.~ 1~4OFMB '-~ J/,;i/c,)q Contractevelopment and Contra 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

! .. f r
JI . (j .·. ,, /G :r1,,'
~LJ<....l,i,lv'._./VtZI~ -, V--VI •• ..(6 .:p,!f 

Assistant County An 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

https://4,363.75
https://4,363.75
https://4,363.75
https://4,363.75


Pos.uSir1n Env,:lop~ !D: 6CCOE1A6-61SD-4i'C6-,~fSA-CS'J1601->StifOB 

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE SAMIS COLI.AIIORATII/E AGREEMENT 

This FIFTH AMENDMENT Is made and entered into as of October 1, 2023, between: 

Children's Services Council of Broward County, Kids Hope Alliance (for and on behalf of the 
City of Jacksonville), Children's Service Coundl of Martin County, Children's Services Council 
of St. Lucie County, Children's Services Council of Palm Beach County, The Children's Trust 
of Miami-Dade County, the Escambia Children's Trust, the Children's Trust of Leon County 
and the Children's Trust of Alachua County (collectively "Children Service Councils" or 
"CSCs"J, United Way of Broward Co1.1nty (a Local Funding Partner or "LFP"), Palm Beach 
Co1.1nty, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of 
Commissioners ("PBC", a local Funding Partner or "LFP"}, and the Florida Alliance of 
Children's Councils and Trusts, Inc. (FACCT) the Operating and Fiscal Agent, collectively 
referred to as the 11 Parties.11 

WHEREAS the Parties, with the exception of PBC, executed the SAMIS COLLABORATIVE 
AGREEMENT dated October 1, 2021, a 1" Amendment effective September 1, 2022, a 2nd 

Amendment effective October l, 2022, a 3rd Amendment effective January 1, 2023 and a 4th 

Amendment effective Apri 1, 2023 (the Agreement); and 

WHEREAS PBC has been a LFP since prior to the Inception of this Agreement, previously 
providing funding through a Memorandum of Understanding with the Children's Services Council 
of Palm Beach County; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement as provided herein and to allow 
PBCto become a member of the SAMIS COLLABORATIVE and a voting member of the Statewide 
Management Group ("SMG"J. 

IN CONSIDERATION of mutual agreements hereinafter contained, the Parties intending to 
be legally bound hereby agree as follows: 

1. Effective October 1, 2023, no CSC mayJoin the SAMIS COLLABORATIVE, have use of, or access 
to SAMIS, or be a Party to this Agreement without being or becoming amember ofthe Florida 
Alliance of Children's Councils and Trusts. 

2. PBC has been a LFP since prior to the inception of this Agreement. PBC seeks to become 
a voting member of the SMG, subject to the terms of this Agreement. Consistent with 
Section 1/111. C. of the Agreement, as a LFP that is associated with a CSC (Children's 
Services Council of Palm Beach County) PBC may join the SAMIS COLLABORATIVE and 
become a voting member of the SMG. 

3. Paragraph 2 of Section VIII. C. is deleted. 

4- Effective October 1, 2023, PBC will become a voting member of the SMG, a member of 

https://Parties.11


DocuSit)ll Env,,rop,, Ill 6COOE !A6-fi 1!W-,fr:::· ,'.',f:::r,c. ~·.,,1 l~C:, 

the SAMIS COLLABORATIVE, and an additional Party to this Agreement. 

5. PBC acknowledges that effective October 1, 2023, it is a voting member of the SMG, a 
member of the SAMIS COLLABORATIVE and an additional Party to this Agreement. The 
total amount to be paid by PBC for all services and costs shall not exceed a total amount 
of $32,000.00 per Fiscal Year, and the obligations of PBC under this Agreement for the 
current or any subsequent fiscal year are subject to the availability of funds lawfuOy 
appropriated for Its purpose by the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach 
County. Because PBC has been an LPF prior to execution of this Agreement, PBC will 
not be required to pay the New Member Fees contained in Section X C. ofthe Agreement. 
As Palm Beach County intends to use federal funds towards payment of its annual fees, 
the attached Exhibits B, c, and D are incorporated into the terms of the Agreement, but 
are applicable solely to PBC and FACCT as Fiscal Agent, and are not applicable to any 
other Party. 

6. The Parties acknowledge that PBC, as a subdivision of the State of Florida, has not waived 
Sovereign Immunity as provided In Chapter 76B, Florida Statutes, and PBC Is expressly 
included within Section V of the Agreement, Sovereign Immunity and Third Parties. 

7. With respect to Kids Hope Alliance (for and on behalf of the City of Jacksonville), in 
addition to the Authority to Act in Section IV, authority to make and enter lnto this Fifth 
Amendment is found in an Award issued by the Procurement Division of the City of 
Jacksonville dated April 18, 2023 and Section 77.106(a)(4) City of Jacksonville Ordinance 
Code. 

8. Pursuant to Section 106.431, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, the maximum 
indebtedness for the Kids Hope Alliance, for and on behalf of the City ofJacksonville, for 
all fees, payments, expenses, and other costs, under this Agreement, shall not exceed a 
maximum of amount of $32,000.00 This maximum indebtedness may be increased by 
written amendment to this Agreement. All amounts payable by the Kids Hope Alliance 
for and on behalf of the City of Jacksonville are subject to lawful appropriation of funds 
therefore. 

9. Attachment "A" to the Agreement is replaced by Attachment "A" attached hereto after 
the signature pages. 

10. Except as otherwise previously amended or amended herein, the SAMIS COLLABORATIVE 
AGREEMENT dated October 1, 2021, remains In full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties have caused this Fourth Amendment to be executed by 
their undersigned authorized representatives. 

[Signatures Continued on Next Page] 

2 

https://32,000.00
https://32,000.00


Drn:ll(Sign ;::nvclG(-'8 ID. 5CDOF.1/.15..!61SD-47CG-AF5,<i..-C'391':"0i"i';1;F{l5 

r-ooe.oSfg11ottby:

I 1vt;c1,m, t/J,¢a!A, 
~::,i;;a;-...ris,:.c,c--='~--------

Michele Watson, CEO 
Florida Alliance of Children's Councils &Trusts, Inc. 

10/30/2023
D~11te: ______________ 

r- OotuS,prie1l l)y: 

~f___ft>"--ii,j----
James R. Haj, President and CEO 
The Children's Trust 

10/31/2023
llate: .. .. . 

G"""''""'.,.
!=~~~ 

David Heaton, Executive Director 
Children's Services Council of Martin County 

10/31/2023
Date: .. 

[Signatures Continued on Next Page] 

3 



Oocu519rt Env-"l'-7!·•e.• lP: liCOO~ 1l.A6<-018D+<l}(.;Q.,U.Fe,~,-CflD':tiDF66i'0[-;! 

( --.O!>,;,,S1,:,:r,~<l b1 

I ~J.A-~~ 
~u..;,r..,;·-•-,ce·~1~--------

Cindy J. Arenberg Seltzer, President/CEO 
Children's Services Council of Broward County 

Date: J.1/1/ 202 3 

~:~~1--r+r1 f~.v. 
Lisa Williams-Taylor, CEO 
Children's Services Council of Palm Beach County 

Date: ll/3/2023 

r-P>J.u1SOij:tl~\ltl,'Y 

l, ~~·.::D::~.:: ·:~:~·¥ 
Sean Boylei !Executive Director 
Children's Services Council ofSt. Lucie County 

Di:!V2: ll/'5/20i.:3 

(!;;;~-!,~:r~.s 
Tammy Abrams, Interim Executive Director 
Escambia Children's Trust 

11/6/7.023
Date: _____________ _ 

[Signatures Continued on Next Page] 

4 



D!.H,uSiflil 0:w.:,h>f:,~ IP: 6COOE iAf;...:1 l~D•-llC6-Af8/.>·C98l,$0f6SFU6 

/' _,,,-·- ·-~~-......."" 
/ '--,. 

,.,.....--- ....A-~·, \ .. 

']•,;:(:~:jt)~~:,,o~!~-----
Kathleen Ca11on 1 CEO 
United Way of Broward County 

Date;4A1/ol'--'--tJ_ot,3::.c:____ 

!~;::;;:;~ ~ 
~..-=·?~\:l;:l.l.,Ut•~----------

Cecka Rose Green, Executive Director 
Children's Services Council of Leon County 

Date; ll/6/2023 

[~;c~~ 
Marsha Kiner> Executive Director 
Children's Trust of Alachua County 

[Signatures Continued on Next Page] 

5 



Doc:oSi{jn F-111.1;,lope fD: GCDOEt,%-61fJ0-47CtJ.AfEl/1,.cS£,100ff5G[-'0B 

KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE, 
a public body acting on behalfof the City of 
Jacksonville, a consolidated political subdivision and 
municipal corporation existing under the lows ofthe 
State ofFlorida 

• ➔Meiwel-¾\leinsteifl; CEO 
Pr, 8t\-ra¼n &i~ss 

Date: __________ 

Director oft Fhnano~ 
City Contract II 

Form Approved: 

Ofiri.ce of G=en-eral Counsel 

[Signatures Continued on Next Page] 

6 

https://Ofiri.ce


uut;uv1y11 t:nve1upe 1u: o.:i-uor-c:1..,1::.-.::oo,j-"I-Ufl:I-04~U-1..,r-010,j/t;::l,;l::~U 

[):X,--:.1:'j,i9n !;;ru.-.:Jc:pe iD SC.:.oE:1AC-S1ED--4?:?6,.,;F5;'::•G55:i5!Jr'55f"ii8 

ATTEST: 
JOSEPH ABRUZZO, 
Clerk ofthe Circuit Court 
And Comptroller,Palm Beach County 

By: __________ 
Deputy Clerk 

Approved As To Form and Legal Sufficiency 

DocuSigned by: 

By: I f/d,.,., G. f/<1¼-'-
Senior Ass1tt-a

9~i°t2~tf~-fY1
Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
APolitical Subdivision ofthe State ofFlorida 
BOARD OFCOUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

~;;; 

Maria Sachs, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

~Doe"5;ga,d by, 

- }~E·~ 
oy: BF31El<:i::iilBIODFd92 

Department Director 

7 



Docu-Sign EnYelope !D: 6C00E1A6.619D•47C6,AFBA·C99160F66F0S • 

ATTACHMENT A 
ANNUAL FEES: 

SAMl5 COUtlllORATIVE MEMBERS Yea, l Vear 2 Vea, 3 Vear~. 
21-21 22<23 n-2,1 2~-25' -- ..... -~. ,--.--~-- ..

CSA Browa,d LFP $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 $32.000 
CSC Martin $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 
PBC LFP $32,0IJ0 $32,000 $32,000 . $32,000···-·-,,.~ 

- $30,000CSCSt. Lucie County $25,000 $3?,000 $32,000 
United Way of Broward LFP $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 
!<HA - Jacksonville $32,000 $32,000 $32 000 $32,000 
CSC Palm !leach $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 • $32,000 
CSCSroward $50,000 $37,000 $32,000 $32,000 
The Children's Trust (Miami-Dade) $50,000 $37,000 $32,000 $32,000 
United Way of NE Florida LFP $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 
Escambia Children's Trus; $32,000 $32,000 ~;32,000 
CSC Leon County :)24,D00 $32,000 $32,000 

.f.hildr!"n's Trust of Alachua . $16,00}):_ -- ..~3_2,000 $32,000 
~AMIS ~.O fEfS FROM flJ!IJO 
!ilAl.l!i.ll!CE $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 

$332~000 $<!15,000 $431,000 $1131,000 

Viear S* 
25-26 
$32,000 
$32,000 
$32,000 
$32,000 
$32,000 
$32,000 
$32,000 
$32,000 
$32,000. 
$32,000 
$32,000 
$32,000 
$32,000 

$-
$416,000 

• Vear 5 ls not the subject of this Agreement, unless by amendment, but projects the 
goal of consistent fees for all SAMIS COLLABORATIVE members by FY 25-26 

Annuajfee Breakdown: 

Monthly Fees Per Partner Annual (Based on 13 Current Members) 
SAMIS Fees Per Partner $ 1,584.00 $ 20,592.00 
$AMIS Platform Fee $ 4,751.00 $... .IJ,751.00 

$ G,667,00 {owed by air members even when member 

SAM!S3.0 $ 5,000.00 
terminates pattlcipation in co-!laborative through FY 24-25-
See XIII. c., subject to )(I11.D.2) 

Operating Costs . $ 4,290.00 
TOTAL I ~~ 36,300.00I ., 

NEW MEMBER FEE: $2500 

8 



PGr,11Si5p1 En•1falope ID: t1COQE !A6.•(5190-47C6-i~,FBA-C99160F66F'06 

EXHIBIU 

PALM BEACH COUMY TERMS ANO CONDITIONS FOR FEDERALLY FUNDED CONTRAqS 
The following additional Terms and Conditions are applicable to this contract for services paid or 
reimbursed with federal funds by the Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida 
by and through Its Board of Commissioners, ("COUNlY"), and the Florida Alliance of Children's 
Councils & Trusts, Inc. (FACCT) 

ORDER OR PRECEDENCE 

Conflicting provisions hereof, iiany, shall prevail in the following descending order of precedence: (l) 
Laws passed by Congress, wh lch are codified In provisions of the United States Code (U.S.c.) applicable 
to the funding source for thls Agreement; (2) Rules or regulations codified in the Code of Federal 
Regulations (C.F.R) and applicable to the funding source for this Contract; (3) the federal award or 
funding document applicable to the funding source for this Contract; (4) the provisions of the Contract, 
including any exhibits; {5) all other documents, if any, cited herein or incorporated herein by 
reference:. 

AVAILABIUT)'.OF FUND~ 
The obligations of the COUNTY under this Agreement for the current or any 
subsequent grant year are subject to the availability of funds lawfully appropriated 
for its purpose by the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, and 
received from the United States Government under the U.S Department ofTreasury, 
or any subsequent funders. 

TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATE 
Signature of this Agreement by the FACCT shall also act as the execution of a 
truth-In- negotiation certificate certifying that the wage rates, over-head charges, 
and other costs used to determine the compensation provided for in this 
Agreement are accurate, complete and current as of the date of the Agreement 
and no higher than those charged to the FACCT'S most favored customer for the 
same or substantially similar service. 
The said rates and costs shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the 
COUNTY determine that the rates and costs were increased due to inaccurate, 
incomplete or noncurrent wage rates or due to inaccurate representations of fees 
paid to outside consultants. The COUNTY shall exercise its rights under this Article 
within three {3) years following final payment. 

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 
The COUNTY and the FACCT each binds itself and its partners, successors, executors, 
administrators and assigns to the other party and to the partners,. successors~ 
executors, administrators and assigns of such other party, in respect to all covenants 
of this Agreement. Except as above, neither the COUNTY nor the FACCT shall assign, 
sublet, convey or transfer its interest in this Agreement without the prior written 
consent of the other. 

WARRANTIES AND LICENSING REQUIREMENTS 
The FACCT represents and warrants that It has and will continue to maintain alf 
licensesand approvals required to conduct its business, and that it will at all times 

9 

https://AVAILABIUT)'.OF


rD: L;coar::··.1;i.\3·0 :.sc--17r,~.:-.r•]_' , , 1.0, 

conduct its busir\ess activities In a reputable manner. Proof of such licenses and 
approvals shall be submitted to the COUNTY'S representative upon request. 
The FACCT shall comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations applicable to the 
services contemplated herein, to include those applicable to conflict of Interest 
and collusion. The FACCT Is presumed to be familiar with all federal, state, and 
local laws., ordinances, codes and reguJations that may in any way affect the 
services offered. 

NONDISCRIMINATION 
The COUNTY is committed to assuring equal opportunity in the award of contracts and complies with 
all laws prohibiting discrimination. Pursuant to Palm Beach County Resolution R2017-1770, as may be 
amended, the FACCTwarrants and represents that throughout the term of the Contract, including any 
renewals thereof, if applicable, all of its employees are treated equally during employment without 
regard to race, color, rengion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, familial 
status, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, or genetic information. Failure to meet this 
requirement shall be considered default of the Contract 

As a condition of entering into this Contract, the FACCT represents and warrants that It will comply 
with the COUNTY'S Commercial Nondiscrimination Policy as described in Resolution 2017•1770, as 
amended. As part of such compliance, the FACCT shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, 
national origin, religion, ancestry, sex, age, marital mtus, familial status, sexual orientation, gender 
identity or expression, disability, or genetic information in the solicitation, selection, hiring or 
commercial treatment of sub~contractors, FACCTs, suppliers, or commercial customers, nor shall the 
FACCT retaliate against any person for reporting instances of such discrimination. The FACCT shall 
provide equal opportunity for sub-contractors, FACCTs and suppliers to participate in all of its public • 
sector and private sector sub-contracting and supply opportunities, provided that nothing contained 
In this clause shall prohibit or limit otherwise lawful efforts to remedy the effects of marketplace 
discrimination that have occurred or are occurring In the COUNTY'S relevant marketplace in Palm 
Beact, County 

FACCT shall comply with all applicable Federal statutes relating to nondiscrimination. These indude 
but are not limited to: (a) 42 U.SC. § 2000d et seq., Tltle VI, Civil Rights Act of 1964 which prohibits 
discrimination on the basis cf race, color or national origin; (b) 20 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq,, Title IX of the 
Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex; (c) 
29 U.S.C. § 701 et seq., Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which prohibits 
discrimination on the basis of disability; (di 42 U.S.C. § 6101 et seq., the Age Discrimination Act of 
1975, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; (e) Public Law 92-255, the Drug 
Abuse Office and Treatment Act of 1972, as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of 
drug abuse; (f) Public Law 91-61fi, the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, 
Treatment and Rehabilitation Act of 1970, as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of 
alcohol abuse or alcoholism; (g) 42 U.S.C. § 201 et seq., the Public Health Service Act of 1912, as 
amended, relating to confidentiality of alcohol and drug abuse patient records; (h) 42 U.S.C. § 3601 et 
seq., Title Viii of the CIVIi Rights Act of 1968, as amended, relating to nondiscrimination In the sale, 
rental or financing of housing; (i) any other nondiscrimination provisions in the statute(s) under which 
application for Federal assistance Is being made; and (j) the requirements of any other 
nondiscrimination statute(s) which may apply to the application. FACCT shall comply with the Drug 
Free Workforce Act of 1988. 

10 



DocuSi~n En\/€:01;:2 ID: 6COOE!M..S1S'!D•~7C6-P,Fe.e;.c9ci ''30:,C~:',FDi: 

The FACCT understands and agrees that a material violation of this clause shall be considered a 
material breach of this Contract and may result in termination of this Contract, disqualification or 
debarment of the company from participating In COUNTY contracts; or othersanctions. This clause Is 
not enforceable by or for the benefit of, and creates no obligation to, any third party. FACCT shall 
Include th!s language in its sub-contracts. 

REMEDIES 
This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Any legal 
action necessary to enforce the Agreement wil1 be held in a court of competent 
Jurisdiction located in Pa Im Beach County, Florida. No remedy herein conferred 
upon any party Is Intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each and 
every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be In addition to every other 
remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, by 
statute or otherwise. No single or pa rtla I exercise by any party of any right, power, 
or remedy hereunder shall preclude any other or further eserclse thereof. 
No provision of this Agreement is intended to, or shall be construed to., create any 
third party beneficiary or to provide any rights to any person or entity not a party to 
this Agreement, including but not limited to any citizen or employees of the COUNTY 
and/or FACCT. 

CONFLICT Of INTEREST 
The FACCT represents that it presently has no interestand shall acquire no interest, 
either direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner with the 
performance of services required hereunder, as provfded for In Chapter 112, Part 
111, Florida Statutes and Palm Beach 
County Code of Ethics. The FACCT further represents that no person having any 
such conflict of interest shall be employed for said performance of services. 
The FACCT shall promptly notify the COUNT\''S representative, in writing, by certified 
mail, of all potential conflicts of interest of any prospective business association, 
interest or other circumstance that may influence or appear to influence the FACCT'S 
judgment or quality of services being provided hereunder. Such written notification 
shall identify the prospective business association, interest or circumstance, and the 
nature of work that the FACCT may undertake and shall request an opinion of the 
COUNTY as to whether the association, Interest or circumstance would, in the 
opinion of the COUNTY, constitute a conflict of Interest If entered into by the FACCT. 
The COUNTY agrees to notify the FACCT of its opinion by certified mail within thirty 
(30) days of receipt of notification by the FACCT. If, in the opinion of the COUNTY, 
the prospective business association,, interest or drcumstance would not constitute 
a conflict of Interest by the FACCT, the COUNTY shall so state in the notification and 
the FACCT shall, at its option, enter into said association, interest or circumstance 
and it shall be deemed not In conflict of Interest with respect to services provided to 
the COUNTY by the FACCT under the terms of this Agreement. 

DRUG-FREE WORKPIACfi 

The FACCT shall implement and maintain a drug-free workplace program of at 
least the following items: 

11 



O,.n;u:~1911i::r<11·c·k·J'·•.: Jl.) fi(:(.i(Jf. 1Af,,6 l~:Q.,1 lC.6,i\i01?,/J."C'.ti., I,,c,r-:i.5/ih)S 

1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful 
manufactw~e, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled 
substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be 
taken against employees for violations of such prohibition, 

i. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the 
FACCT'S policy of malntalning a drug-free workplace, any available drug 
counseling, rehabilitation, and empJoyee assistance programs, and the 
penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations. 

3. Give each employee engaged in providing the services that are under 
Agreement a copy of the statement specified in Item Number 1 above, 

4- In the statement specified in Item Number 1 above, notify the employees 
that, as a condition of providing the services that are under Agreement,. the 
employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the FACCT of 
any convlctJon of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of 
Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, or of any controlled substance law of the United 
States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five 
(S) days after such conviction or plea. 

5. Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation In a drug 
abuse assistance or rehabUltation program if such is available in the employee1s 
community, for any employee who is so conv,cted or so pleads, 

6, Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace 
through implementation of section 287.087, Florida Statutes, 

AMERICAN~ WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA! 
The FACCT shall meet all the requirements of the Americans With Disabilities Act 
(ADA), which shall include, but not be limited to, posting a notice informing 
service recipients and employees that they can file any complaints of ADA 
violations directly with the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC), 
one Northeast First Street, Sixth Floor, Miami, Florida 33132. 

11\!DEPENDENT CONTIIACTOR Ftf.i,ATIONSKIP 

The FACCT is, and shall be, in the performance of all work services and activities, 
under this Agreement, an Independent Contractor, and not an employee, agent, or 
servant of the COUNTY, All persons engaged In any of the work or services 
performed pursuant to this Agreement shall at all times, and In all places, be subject 
to the FACCT'S sole direction, supervision, and control. The FACCT shall exercise 
control over the means and manner in which It and its employees perform the work, 
and in all respects the FACCT'S relationship and the relationship of its employees to 
the COUNTY shall be that of an Independent Contractor and not as employees or 
agents of the COUNTY. 

The FACCT does not have the power or authority to bind the COUNTY in any 

12 

https://lC.6,i\i01?,/J."C'.ti


0()GuS1gn Euveln-pa lD: 6COQEiA6-619D-<17C6-AFBA-C99160!~66FOB 

prom!se, contract or representation other than specificafly provided for rn this 
Agreement. 

COIIITINGENT FEES 

The FACCT warrants that It has not employed or retained any company or 
person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the FACCT to solicit or 
secure this Agreement and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person~ 
company, corporation, individual, or firm, other than a bona fide employee 
working solely for the FACCT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or any other 
consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this 
Agreement. 

PUlilUC ENTITY CRIMES 

As provided In sections 287 ,132-133, Florida Statutes, by entering Into this 
Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the FACCT certifies 
that it, its affiliates,. suppliers, and subcontractors who will perform hereunder~ 
have not been placed on the convicted FACCT list maintained by the State of 
Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately 
preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by sections 287.133(3)(a), 
Flortda Statutes. 

~llCUSABlE OEll\VS 

The FACCT shall not be considered in default by reason of any failure In 
performance lfsuch failure arises out ofcauses reasonably beyond the control of 
the FACCT or its subcontractors and without their fault or negligence. Such 
causes include, but are not limited to: acts of God; natural or public health 
emergencies; labor disputes; freight embargoes; and abnormally severe and 
unusual weather conditions. 

FACCT acknowledges that the COUNTY and the Country are currently experiencing 
a pandemic, speclflcally COVID-19, and agrees that COVID-19 Is not an excusable 
delay under this Agreement. 

Upon the FACCT'S request, the COUNTY shall consider the facts and extent of any 
failure to 

perform the work and, If the FACCT'S failure to perform was without it or its 
subcontractors fault or negligence, the Agreement Schedule and/or any other 
affected provision of this Agreement shall be revised accordingly; subject to the 
COUNTY'S lights to change, terminate, or stop any or all of the work at any time. 

ARREA~ 

The FACCT shall not pledge the COUNTY'S credit or make It a guarantor of 
payment or surety for any contract, debt, obligation, judgment, lien, or any form 
of indebtedness. The FACCT further warrants and represents that it has no 

13 



DcicuS[qn E11•1dnr,e; 10· 1;cooe lA0-t' iSlf).,1/C(\.,!:F8A-C,~J91f:Of.-6-&r'Q3 

obligation or indebtedness that would impair its ability to fulfill the terms of this 
Agreement. 

SEVIER,!l.BillTif 

If any term or provision of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any 
person or circumstances shall, to any extent., be held invalid or unenforceable, 
the remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such terms or provision, 
to persons or cTrcumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or 
unenforceable, shall not be affected, and every other term and provision of this 
Agreement shall be deemed valld and enforceable to the extent permitted by 
law. 

STANDARDS 9J' CQll!IDUCI" FQREMPl!)VEES 

The FACCT must establish safeguards to prevent empDoyees, consultants, or 
members of governing bodies from using their positions for purposes that are, 
or give the appearance of being, motivated by a desire for private financial gain 
far themselves or others such as those with whom they have family, business, or 
other ties. Therefore, each institution receiving financial support must have 
written policy guidelines on confltct of interest and the avoidance thereof. These 
guidelines should reflect State and local laws and must cover financial interests, 
gifts, gratuities and favors, nepotism, and other areas such as political 
participation and bribery, These rules must also indicate the conditions under 
which outside activities, relationships, or financial interest are proper or 
Improper, and provide for notification of these kinds of activities, relationships, 
or financial interests to a responsible and objective institution official. Far the 
requirements of code of conduct applicable to procurement under grants, see 
the procurement standards prescribed by 2 C.F.R. 200.317-327 - Procurement 
Standards. 

The rules of conduct must contain a prov,s,on for prompt notification of 
violations to a responsible and objective FACCT official and must specify the type 
of administrative action that may be taken against an individual for violations. 
Administrative actions, which would be In addition to any legal penalty(ies), may 
include oral admonishment, written reprimand, reassignment, demotion, 
suspension, or separation. Suspension or separation of a key official must be 
reported promptly to the COUNTY. 

The FACCT shall provide a copy of the rules of conduct to each officer, employee, 
board member, and subvendor that is working on the grant supported project 
or activity and the rules must be enforced to the extent permissible under State 
and local law or to the extent to which the COUNTY determines It has legal and 
practical enforcement capacity. 

The rules need not be formaDly submitted to and approved by the COUNTY; 
however1 they must be made available for review upon request, for example, 
during a site visit. 

14 



Oor,uS1g1) f::n1,0Jore lD: 6CDOE iAS-5 '1!:!D0 ~WC6-AFE:A°CS9160F66F03 

DISCRIMINATORY VENDOR LIST 
An entity or affiliate who has been placed on the discriminatorv vendor list may not: contract to 
provide goods or setvices to apublic entity; contract with apublk: entity for the construction or repair 
of a public building or public work; lease real property to a public entity; award or perform work as a 
vendori supplier, sub-contractor, or vendor under contract with any public entityi nor transact 
business with any public entity. The Florida Department of Management Services is responsible for 
maintaining the Discrimlnatorv Vendor list and intends to post the nst or its website. Questions 
regarding the discriminatory vendor list may be directed to the Florida Department of Management 
Services, Office of Supplier Diversity at (850) 487-0915. 

SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES 
A. As provided in sections 287.135, Florida Statutes, by entering into this 
Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the FACCT certifies 
that it, Its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform 
hereunder, have not been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that boycott 
Israel list, or Is engaged ln a boycott of Israel, pursuant to sections 215.472S, 
Florida Statutes. Pursuant to sections 287.135(3)(b), Florida Statutes, If FACCT 
is found to have been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott 

Israel List or Is engaged In a boycott of Israel, this Agreement may be terminated 
at the option ofthe COUNTY. 

B. When contract value is greater than $1 million: As provided In sections 
287.135, Florida Statutes, by entering Into this Agreement or performing any 
work in furtherance hereof, the FACCT certifies that It, its affiliates, suppliers, 
and subagencies who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the 
Scrutinized Companies With Activities In Sudan List or Scrutinized Companies 
With Activities In The Iran Petroleum Energy Sector list created pursuant to 
sections 21S.473, Florida Statutes or is engaged In business operations in Cuba 
or Syria. 

If the COUNTY determines, using credible information avallable to the pubilc, that a 
false certification has been submitted by FACCT, this Agreement may be terminated 
and a civil penalty equal to the greater of $2 million or tWice the amount of this 
Agreement shall be imposed, pursuant to sections 287.135, Florida Statutes. Said 
certification must also be submitted at the time of Agreement renewal, if 
applicable, 

DEBARMENT ANO SUSPENSION 
A completed 11Certiftcation Regarding Debarment and Suspension", Exhibit C, is required at time of 
ccntract execution. Upon request, the FACCT agrees to provide the COUNTY with subsequent 
certiflcatlon(s) for it and/or its suppliers, sub-recipients and sub-agencies after Contract award. 
This Contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. 180 and 2 C.F.R. 3000. As such the 
FACCT Is required to verify that none of the FACCT, Its principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. 180.995), or its 
affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. 180.905),are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. 180.935). 
The FACCT must comply with 2 C.F.R, 180, subpart c and 2 C.F.R. 3000, subpart Cwhile this Contract 
is valid and throughout the period of any contract that may arise from this Cortract, and must include 
a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower tier ccvered transaction It enters into. 
This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by the COUNTY. If it is later 

15 



Di:JGUSl!:)11 Enl'dop~ \D 6CC0E 1A6-G19O,-l.7CG..P.FB/·,-CS9l60P%FO·cl 

determined that the FACCT did not comply with 2 C.F.R. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. 3000, subpart C, 
in addition to remedies available to the Federaf Government serving as Grantor and COUNTY as 
Recipient, the Federal Government may pursue available remedies, including but not limited to 
suspension and/or debarment. 

BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING 
Contractors who apply or bid for an award of $100,000 or more shall file the required certification. 
Each tier certifies to the tier above that lt will not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay 
any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any 
FACCT, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of 
Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant, or any other award covered by 31 
U.S.C. § 1352. Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in 
connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier

1 
up to 

the recipient. 

A completed certificate (attached hereto and titled Byrd Anti-Lobbying, E•hibil D) is required in 
Contractor's sealed Bid. Upon request, successful Contractor agrees to provide the County wtth 
subsequent certification(s) for It and/or its suppliers, subcontractors and subconsultants after 
Contract award. 

FEDERAL S'fSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT 
A contract award shall not be made to parties listed on the government-wide exclusions set forth in 
the System for Award Management {"SAM") (found at www.sam.gov), which contains the names of 
parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as well as parties declared ineligible 
under statutory or regulatory authority. 

PROGRAM FRAUD AND FALSE OR FRAUDULENT OR RELATED ACTS 
The FACCT acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chapter 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Oaims and 
Statements) applies to the FACCl'S actions pertaining to this contract. 

FEDERAL CIUMINAL LAW/FALSE STATEMEJ\lfS ACT 
FACCT acknowledges that it must comply with The False Statement Act, which sets forth liability for, 

among other things, any person v,ho knowingly submits a false claim to the Federal Government or 
causes another to submit a false claim to the government or knowingly makes a false record or 
statement to get a false claim paid by the government. For example, a false claim could include false 
billing documentation submitted by the COUNTY received from a FACCT or sub-recipient under the 
Contract. (31 U.S.C. § 3729). 

REGULATIONS 
The FACCT shall comply with all federal, state and loca I laws, ordinances and regulations applicable to 
the services contemplated herein, to Include those applicable to conflict of Interest and collusion. The 
FACCT is presumed to be familiar with al! federal, state and local laws, ordinances, codes and 
regulations that may in any way affect the services offered, and any other applicable federal 
requirements now in effect er Qmposed in the future, 

16 

www.sam.gov


LliJcuSl1J11 En11e1or,., fD: 6COOE1 Afl-{i 1iJQ.. ,,\tC6-Aff..iA-.r.99160F$t1POG 

l'UBUC RECORDS 

Notwithstanding anything contained herein, as provided under section 119.0701, 
Florida Statutes, if the FACCT: (I) provides a service; and (ii) acts on behalf of the 
COUNTY as provided under section 119.011(2) Florida Statutes, the FACCT shall 
comply with the requirements of section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, as it may be 
amended from time to time. The FACCT is specifically required to: 

A. Keep and maintain public records required by the COUNTY to perform 
services as provided under this Agreement. 

B, Upon request from the COUNiY'S Custodian of Public Records, provide the 
COUNiY with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected 
or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided 
in Chapter 119 o~ as otherwise provided by law. The FACCT further agrees that all 
fees, charges and expenses shall be determined in accordance with Palm Beach 
County PPM CW-F-002, Fees Associated with Public Records Requests, as it may 
be amended or replaced from time to time. 

c. Ensure that public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt 
from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as 
authorized by law for the duration of the Agreement term and following 
completion of the Agreement, If the FACCT does not transfer the records to the 
public FACCT. 

D. Upon completion of the Agreement, the FACCT shall transfer, at no cost 
to the COUNTY, all public records in possession of the FACCT unless notified by 
COUNTY'S representative/liaison, on behalf of the COUNiY'S Custodian of Public 
Records, to keep and maintain public records required by the COUNTY to perform 
the service. If the FACCT transfers all public records to the COUNTY upon 
completion ofthe Agreement, the FACCT shall destroy any duplicate public records 
that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure 
requirements. If the FACCT keeps and maintains public records upon completion 
of the Agreement, the FACCT shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining 
public records. All records stored electronically by the FACCT must be provided to 
COUNTY, upon request of the COUNTY'S custodlan of Public Records, in a format 
that is compatible with the information technology systems of COUNT¥, at no cost 
to COUNTY. 

Failure of the FACCT to comply with the requirements of this Article shall be a 
material breach of this Agreement. COUNTY shall have the right to exercise any and 
all remedies available to it, including but not limited to, the right to terminate for 
cause. FACCT acknowledges that it has familiarized itself with the requirements of 
Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, and other requirements of state law applicable to 
public records not specifically set forth herein. 

IF FACCT HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA 
STATUTB, TO FACCT'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT RECORDS REQUEST, PALM BEACH 

17 



COUNTY PUBLIC AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, 301 N. OLIVE AVENUE, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401, 
BY E-MAIL AT RECORDSREQ.UEST@PBCGOV.ORG OR BY TELEPHONE AT 561-355-6680. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENER.CIL 

The COUNTY has established the Office of the Inspector General in Palm Beach 
County Code 2-421 through 2-440, as may be amended, which is authorized and 
empowered to review past, present and proposed COUNTY contracts, transactions, 
accounts and records. The Inspector General has the power to subpoena witnesses, 
administer oaths and require the production of records, and audit, investigate~ 
monitor, and inspect the activities of the FACCT, its officers, agents} 
employees, and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with Agreement 
requirements and detect corruption and fraud. 

Failure to cooperate with the Inspector General or interference or impeding any 
investigation shall be in violation of Palm Beach County Code Section 2-421 
through 2-440, and punished pursuant to section 125.69, Florida Statutes, In the 
same manner as a second degree misdemeanor. 

AUTHORITYTD PRACTICE 

The FACCT hereby represents and warrants that it has and will continue to 
maintain aH licenses al'ld approvals required to conduct its business, and that it 
will at all times conduct its business activities in a reputable manner. Proof of 
such licenses and approvals shall be submitted to the COUNTY'S representative 
upon request. 

FEDERAL AND STAT£ TAX 

The COUNTY is exempt from payment ot FDor1aa State sa1es and Use Taxes. The 
COUNTY will sign an exemption certificate submitted by the FACCT. The FACCT shall 
not be exempted from paying sales tax to its suppliers for materials used to fulfill 
contractual obligations with the COUNTY, nor is the FACCT authorized to use the 
COUNTY'STax Exemption Number in securing such materials. 

The FACCT shall be responsible for payment of its own and its share of its 
employees' payroll, payroll taxes and benefits with respect to this Agreement. 

E-1/ERIFY - EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY 

FACCT warrants and represents that It is in compliance with section 448.09S, 
Florida Statutes, as may be amended, and that it: (1) is registered with the E­
Verify System at E- Verify.gov, and uses the E-Verify System to electronically 
verify the employment ellgibillty of all newly hired workers; and (2) has verified 
that all of FACCT'S subcontractors performing the duties and obligations of this 
Agreement are registered with the E-Verify System, and use the E-Verify System 
to electronically verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired workers. 

18 

https://E-Verify.gov
mailto:RECORDSREQ.UEST@PBCGOV.ORG


D,;,cuSi&1n F.n\'tilaf1P- iD: 6COOS1A$-..61'ilD-'<7Cil-AFt3A•C'S91f::-OP6DFOB 

FACCT shall obtain from each of its subcontractors an affidavit stating that the 
subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an 
Unauthorized Alien, as that term is defined in section 448.095(1)(k), Florida 
Statutes, as may be amended. FACCT shall maintain a copy of any such affidavit 
from a subcontractor for, at a minimum, the duration of the subcontract and any 
extension thereof. This provision shall not supersede any provision of this 
Agreement that requires a longer retention period. 

COUNTY shall terminate this Agreement if it has a good faith belief that FACCT has 
knowingly violated section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, as may be amended. If 
COUNTY has a good faith belief that FACCT'S subcontractor has knowingly violated 
section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, as may be amended, COUNTY shall notify FACCT 
to terminate its contract with the subcontractor and FACCT shall immediately 
terminate its Agreement with the subcontractor. If COUNTY terminates this 
Agreement pursuant to the above., FACCT shall be barred frorn being awarded a 
future contract by COUNTY for a period of one (l) year from the date on which this 
Agreement was terminated. In the event of such contract termination, FACCT shall 
also be liable for any additional costs incurred by COUNTY as a result of the 
termination. 

19 



[1rn:U:2i1(Jll E•t'1llir.p, JD 6('.(.{\E;1AC->3 i9Q.,17C6·,C\FE!il.-C9&120f:6QF\J6 

EXHIBIT C 
CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING 

BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT 

This Required Certification MUST be Submitted 

The undersigned vendor certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge, that: 
1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the 
undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an 
FACCT, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of 
Congress In connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, 
the making of any Federal loan1 the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, 
continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federaf contract, grant, loan, or 
cooperative agreement. 
2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any 
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any FACCT, a Member of 
Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection 
with this federaJ contract, grant, loan1 or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and 
submit Standard Forrn~LLL,. "Dlsclosure Form to Report Lobbying/' in accordance wtth its instructions. 
3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award 
documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts1 subgrants, and contracts under 
grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subreclpients shall certify and disclose 
accordingly. 
This certlflcatlon Is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this 
transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or 
entering into this transaction imposed by 31, U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended by the Lobbying Disclosure 
Act of 1995). Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of 
not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure. 
The FACCT, Chief Executive Offtcer1 certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each 
statement of its certification and disdosurei if any. In addition, the Contractor understands and agrees 
that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. § 3801 et seq., apply to this certification and disclosure, if any. 

Signature of FACCTs Authorized Off!cial 

G~~.~;~(/J'<;llfi~11,1,________ 

Michele Watson, CEO of FACCT 

10/30/2023 

Date 

20 



DocuSign E1111-abpe ID: 6COOE1A6-5 ISD--HCB•Ar'BA-CS9160F66FUB 

EXHIBITD 

CERTIFICATION 
DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION 

The FACCT certifies that: 

a. This contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. 180 and 2 C.F.R. 
3000. As such the contractor is required to verify that none of the contractor, 
Its principals (defined at 2 C,F.R. 80.995), or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. 
180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C,F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified (defined at 
2C.F.R. 180.935). 

b. The contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. 180, subpart Cand 2 C.F.R. 3000, 
subpart Cand must Include a requirement to comply with these regulations 
in any lower tier covered transaction It enters into. 

c, This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by County 
(subgrantee), If ii is later determined that the contractor did not comply with 
2 C.F.R. 180, subpart Cand 2 C.F.R. 3000, subpart C, In addition to remedies 
available to County, the Federal Government may pursue available remedies, 
including but not liffiited to suspension and/or debarment. 

d. FACCT agrees to comply with the requirements of2 C.F.R.180, subpart Cand 
2 C.F.R. 3000, subpart C while this offer is valid and throughout the period of 
any contract that may arise from this offer. The FACCT further agrees to 
lncl~de a provision requiring such compliance In Its lower tier covered 
transactions. 

COMPANY: FLORIDA AI.UANCE Of CHILDREN'S COUNCILS AND TRl,ISTS 

ADDRESS: 1203 Governor's Squa"' 
Suite 1oz 
Tallahassee, Fl. 32301 

COMPANY'S AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL: 

Michele Watson, CEO 
~!locUSJEoe11 b}' 

L~~,~~"'
Signature 

10/30/2023
Date,_______ 

21 


